3 of the fair value hierarchy as the valuation were arrived at by reference to certain significant
unobservable inputs. There were no transfers from level 3 to other levels during the year ended
December 31, 2015 and 2014.

As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, the directors:

• verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation reports;

• assesses property valuation movements when compared to the prior year valuation reports;

• holds discussion with the independent valuer.

180 2015 ANNUAL REPORT

Notes to Financial Statements

18. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Valuation basis (CONTINUED)

The key assumptions used by the directors in determining fair value for the year ended December
31, 2015 and 2014 were in the following ranges:

Year ended December 31,
2015 2014

Capitalisation rate 4.0%-5.5% 4.0%-5.5%
Expected vacancy rate
– Office 5.0% 4.0%
– Retail 10.00%-15.00% 10.0%
– Car park 5.0% 5.0%
Prevailing market rents
– Office (per sq.m. per month) RMB220-RMB380 RMB310-RMB360
– Retail (per sq.m. per month) RMB160-RMB190 RMB150-RMB180
– Car park (per month) RMB850-RMB900 RMB850

The following tables show the sensitivity of the fair value of the investment properties to the key
assumptions had the director’s estimates to increase or decrease by 10%.

Year ended December 31, 2015
Favourable

change by 10%
Unfavourable

change by 10%
RMB’000 RMB’000

Capitalisation rate 769,427 (685,999)
Expected vacancy rate 57,744 (57,744)

Year ended December 31, 2014
Favourable

change by 10%
Unfavourable

change by 10%
RMB’000 RMB’000

Capitalisation rate 451,484 (402,509)
Expected vacancy rate 26,004 (26,004)

181LEGEND HOLDINGS CORPORATION

Notes to Financial Statements

18. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (CONTINUED)

(c) Investment properties pledged as security

The investment properties with a fair value of RMB9,754 million and RMB6,008 million were
pledged as collateral for the borrowings of RMB1,640 million and RMB912 million as at December
31, 2015 and 2014.

(d) Leasing arrangements

Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases of investment properties not
recognised in the financial statements are receivable as follows:

Year ended December 31,
2015 2014

RMB’000 RMB’000